the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

J. C. Faulkner, Town Clerk.

Municipal Buildings,

Bridge Street, Godalming. 2nd March 1973.

(552)

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, Section 210 The County of Northampton (Parish of Old-Footpath DF.3) Public Path Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that on the 27th February 1973 the Northamptonshire County Council confirmed the above-

named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is (a) to stop up the two spurs of public footpath DF.3 in the parish of Old, 180 yards and 200 yards in length crossing OS.4639 in a north-westerly direction from the junction with public footpath DF.9; and (b) to provide an alternative route along the south-western and western perimeter of OS.4639 for a distance of 308 yards.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the offices of the Clerk of the Brixworth Rural District Council, Council Offices, Brixworth, and at my office and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

This Order becomes operative as from the date on which it is certified by the Northamptonshire County Council that the alternative footpath has been provided but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, within six weeks from the 27th February 1973, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 2nd March 1973.

O. Meurig Jones, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall, Northampton. (573)

## NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971, Section 210 The County of Northampton (Borough of Kettering—Public Right of Way VD.10) Public Path Diversion Order, 1973.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (here-inafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 2nd March 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Northamptonshire County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification will be to stop up the length of the public right of way VD.10 leading from Warkton to Barton Seagrave where it crosses the site of the new Kettering Kingsley School (O.S.113). The Order provides for an alternative right of way along the highway known as Churchill Way, Kettering.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the offices of the Town Clerk, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, at the County Library, 27 Guildhall Road, Northampton, and at my office and may be inspected free

of charge during normal hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the County Council, County Hall, Northampton, not later than the 2nd April 1973, and should state the grounds on which

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Northamptonshire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the selves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for con-

firmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 2nd March 1973.

O. Meurig Jones, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, Northampton.

(574)

## SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL

CLUTTON RURAL DISTRICT

Notice of Public Path Order Town and Country Planning Act, 1971-Section 210 Somerset (Footpath Nos. 11/37 and 11/38 at High Littleton) Public Path Stopping-Up and Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 16th February 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Somerset County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to story up that next of footpath 11/27 at Winley

will be to stop up that part of footpath 11/37 at High Littleton that runs from Scumbrum Lane in a southwesterly direction for approximately 670 feet and to divert footpath 11/38 at High Littleton that runs from a point from Scumbrum Lane in a westerly direction for approximately 575 feet to run from Scumbrum Lane, High Littleton, in a southerly, westerly, south-westerly, north-westerly and then south-westerly direction along the estate road footpath for a total distance of 730 feet.

A copy of the Order and map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Clutton Rural District Council, Cholwell House, Temple Cloud near Bristol, or at the Post Office, High Littleton, during normal office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned not later than the 2nd April 1973, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn, the Somerset County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 2nd March 1973.

L. P. Wallen, Clerk of the Council.

County Hall, Taunton.

(370)

## WEST SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210 County of West Suffolk, Parish of Beyton (Footpath No. 1) Diversion Order No. 1 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 21st February 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State, Department of the Environment, for confirmation or to be confirmed by the West Suffolk County Council

as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way running from A to B to a line running from C to B on the plan

attached to the Order.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Shire Hall, Bury St. Edmunds, and at the offices of the Thedwastre Rural District Council, Council Offices, Elmswell, Bury St. Edmunds, and may be inspected free of charge at these offices between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Mondays to Fridays, inclusive.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the West Suffolk County Council, Shire Hall, Bury St. Edmunds, not later than Monday, 2nd April 1973, and should state the grounds

on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the West Suffolk County